

No. 20-843

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His official capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police,  
RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., in His official capacity as  
Justice of the New York Supreme Court, Third Judicial  
District, and Licensing Officer for Rensselaer County,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF  
HISTORY AND LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

EMMA P. SIMSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

JOSHUA A. VITTOR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

MARK D. SELWYN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 858-6000  
mark.selwyn@wilmerhale.com

REBECCA E. S. PRITZKER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6804

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE ENGLISH TRADITION OF RESTRICTING PUBLIC CARRY.....	3
II. THE AMERICAN TRADITION OF RESTRICTING PUBLIC CARRY.....	11
A. Colonial-Era Restrictions .....	11
B. Post-Revolution Restrictions.....	12
C. Pre-Civil War Regional Variations .....	14
1. Broad, Northampton-Style Prohibitions.....	14
2. “Good Cause” (Or “Massachusetts Model”) Laws.....	15
3. The Southern Model .....	16
D. Post-Civil War Regulations.....	18
E. Twentieth Century Laws .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX: List of amici curiae .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) .....	5
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	17
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686) .....	7
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	18
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875).....	25
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Georgia Const. (1868), art. I §14 .....	20
Idaho Const. (1889), art. I §11 .....	20
Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, §1.....	13
Tenn. Const. (1870), art. I, §26 .....	20
Tex. Const. (1876), art. I §23 .....	20
Utah Const. (1896), art. I, §6.....	20
Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. 2d sess., ch. 2 (1689).....	6
1852 Ala. Laws 586, art. 6, §3274.....	17
1936 Ala. Laws 51, §7 .....	26
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1923 Cal. Acts 695, ch. 339 §8.....	26
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance Nos. 35-36 (1878).....	22
New Haven, Conn., Ordinances §192 (1890).....	22
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, §13.....	14
1861 Ga. Laws 856, §4413 .....	17
1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, §1. ....	25
1889 Idaho Laws 23, §1 .....	21
Ordinance No. 29: Concerning the Carrying of Concealed Weapons §2 (Mar. 24 1880) (Nashville, Illinois).....	23
1881 Kan. Laws 79, ch. 37, §23.....	21
Wichita, Kan., Ordinance No. 1641, §2 (1899) .....	22
Salina, Kan., Ordinance No. 268, §2 .....	22
Ordinance No. 169: An Ordinance Relating to Public Offenses §18 (June 29, 1888) (Holton, Kansas) .....	22
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, §1.....	13
1841 Me. Laws 707, ch. 169, §16.....	16
1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2.....	13
1836 Mass. Acts 748, ch. 134, §16.....	15, 16
1906 Mass. Acts 150, ch. 172, §1.....	25
1692 Mass. Laws 10, no. 6.....	11
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, §16.....	16
1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473, No. 313, §§5-6 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, §§ 2, 17, 18 .....	15
Ordinance No. 265 §7 (Jan. 19, 1882) (St. Paul, Minnesota).....	23
Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance No. 7, §1 (1872).....	21
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	11
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....	11
1925 N.J. Laws 185, ch. 64, §2.....	26
Ordinance in Relation to the Carrying of Dangerous Weapons §3 (June 17, 1873) (Jersey City, N.J.) .....	22
1859 N.M. Laws 94, §2 .....	14
1869 N.M. Laws 312, ch. 32, §1 .....	20
1869 N.M. Laws 312, ch. 32, §3 .....	21
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627, ch. 608.....	25
Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances 215, ch. 27, §7 (1890) .....	22
1923 N.D. Acts 379, ch. 266, §8 .....	26
Checotah, Okla., Ordinance no. 11, §3 (1890).....	22
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, §17.....	16
1925 Or. Laws 468, ch. 260, §8.....	26
1861 Pa. Laws 248, §6.....	16
1931 Pa. Laws 497, Act No. 158, §7.....	26
1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355, ch. 208, §7.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1801 Tenn. Laws 259, ch. 22, §6 .....	13
1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15, ch. 13 .....	17
Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance ch. 108 (1873) .....	21
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 1322, art. 6512.....	20, 21
Dallas, Tex., Ordinance (July 18, 1887) .....	22
McKinney, Tex., Ordinance No. 20 (1899).....	22
San Antonio, Tex., Ordinances 183, ch. 10 (1899) .....	22
Salt Lake City, Utah, Ordinances, ch. 26 §14 (Feb. 14, 1888).....	22
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	13
1847 Va. Laws 127 .....	15, 16
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599, ch. 172, §7 .....	26
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, §8 .....	21
1838 Wis. Laws 381, §16 .....	16
Laws and Ordinances for the Government of the City of Wheeling, West Virginia 204, 206 (1891) (Wheeling, West Virginia) .....	23
La Crosse, Wis., Ordinance No. 14, 176, §15 (1880) .....	22
1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, §1 .....	21
Rawlins, Wyo., Ordinances, art. 7 (1893) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Binder, Guyora & Robert Weisberg, <i>What Is Criminal Law About?</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1173 (2016).....	8
1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	8
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	7, 9
<i>Book Review: American and English Encyclopedia of Law, Vol. 29</i> , Cent. L.J. 400 (1896).....	24
Bond, John, <i>A Compleat Guide for Justices of the Peace</i> (3d ed. 1707).....	7
1 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward II, 1307-1313 (Apr. 9, 1310, Windsor) (H.C. Maxwell-Lyte ed., 1892).....	4
1 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward III, 1327-1330 (Nov. 10, 1328, Wallingford) (H.C. Maxwell Lyte ed., 1896).....	4
2 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward III, 1330-1333 (Apr. 3, 1330, Woodstock) (H.C. Maxwell Lyte ed. 1898) .....	5
3 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward III, 1333-1337 (Jan. 30, 1334 Woodstock) (H.C. Maxwell Lyte, ed., 1898). .....	5
4 Calendar of the Close Rolls, Edward I, 1296-1302 (Sept. 15, 1299, Canterbury) (H.C. Maxwell Lyte ed., 1906) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Charles, Patrick, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus a Historical Standards Review</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	5
Charles, Patrick, <i>The Invention of the Right to ‘Peaceable Carry’ in Modern Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 2021 U. Ill. L. Rev. Online 195 (2021) .....	26
Charles, Patrick, <i>The Second Amendment and the Basic Right to Transport Firearms for Lawful Purposes</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 125 (2018) .....	19
Cornell, Saul, <i>History, Text, Tradition, and the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Limits on Armed Travel Under Anglo-American Law, 1688-1868</i> , 83 L. & Contemp. Probs. 73 (2020) .....	8, 10
Cornell, Saul, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law: Preserving Liberty and Keeping the Peace</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 11 (2017) .....	12
Cornell, Saul, <i>The Right to Regulate Arms in the Era of the Fourteenth Amendment: The Emergence of Good Cause Permit Schemes in Post-Civil War America</i> , 55 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 65 (2021) .....	18, 19, 23
Dalton, Michael, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1690) .....	7, 9, 10
Dalton, Michael, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1705) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Davis, James, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774) .....	12
Dillon, John Forrest, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense</i> 1 Cent. L.J. 259 (1874).....	25
Dupuy, Trevor Nevitt, <i>The Evolution of Weapons and Warfare</i> (1984) .....	19
Dunlap, John, <i>The New-York Justice</i> (1815) .....	13
Dykstra, Robert, <i>The Cattle Towns</i> (1983).....	22
2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328).....	2, 4
Emberton, Carole, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 Stan L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006) .....	19
Ewing, James, <i>A Treatise on the Office &amp; Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805).....	13
Grossman, Richard S. & Stephen A. Lee, <i>May Issue Versus Shall Issue: Explaining the Pattern of Concealed-Carry Handgun Laws, 1960-2001</i> , 26 Contemp. Econ. Pol. 198 (2008) .....	27
Harris, Tim, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in English and Irish Historical Context in A Right To Bear Arms? The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> (Jennifer Tucker, ed. 2019) .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Hawkins, William, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716).....	10, 15
Haywood, John, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> pt. 2 (1814).....	13
Imlay, <i>The Uniform Firearms Act</i> , 12 A.B.A. J. 767 (1926).....	26
Keble, Joseph, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683).....	6
Lambarde, William, <i>The Duties of Constables, Borsholders, Tythingmen, and Such Other Lowe and Lay Ministers of the Peace</i> (1606 ed.).....	6
Martin, Francois, <i>A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North-Carolina</i> , ch. 3 (1792).....	12
Merrill, John, <i>The American and English Encyclopedia of Law</i> , vol. 3 (Edward Thompson ed., 1887).....	24
Miller, Darrell A. H., <i>Peruta, The Home-Bound Second Amendment, and Fractal Originalism</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 238 (2014).....	19
Olmsted, Frederick Law, <i>A Journey in the Back Country</i> (1861).....	17
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States: Especially Designed for Students, General and Professional</i> (1868).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Pulton, Ferdinando, <i>De Pace Regis Et Regni Viz 4</i> (1609) .....	9
7 Ric. 2, ch. 13 (1383) .....	4
20 Ric. 2, ch. 1 (1396) .....	4
Ruben, Eric & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 <i>Yale L.J.F.</i> 121 (2015) .....	17
Satia, Priya, <i>Who Had Guns in Eighteenth-Century Britain</i> , in <i>A Right To Bear Arms? The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> (Jennifer Tucker, ed. 2019) .....	9
Shusterman, Noah, <i>Armed Citizens: The Road from Ancient Rome to the Second Amendment</i> (2020) .....	18
5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	13
The Columbian, (1903), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> , Library of Congress, <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83032011/1903-11-19/ed-1/seq-1/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83032011/1903-11-19/ed-1/seq-1/</a> .....	23
The Scranton Tribune, (1896), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> , Lib. of Congress, <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84026355/1896-06-04/ed-1/seq-3/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84026355/1896-06-04/ed-1/seq-3/</a> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
The Scranton Tribune, (1900), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> , Lib. of Congress, <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84026355/1900-05-28/ed-1/seq-8/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84026355/1900-05-28/ed-1/seq-8/</a> .....	23
The True Northerner, (1887), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> , Lib. of Congress, <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85033781/1887-12-21/ed-1/seq-1/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85033781/1887-12-21/ed-1/seq-1/</a> .....	24
The True Northerner, (1888), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> , Lib. of Congress, <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85033781/1888-01-25/ed-1/seq-1/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85033781/1888-01-25/ed-1/seq-1/</a> .....	24
Trumbull, James Hammond, <i>The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut</i> (1850).....	12
Ward, John & Timothy Cunningham, <i>The Law of a Justice of Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1769).....	9
<i>When and Where May a Man Go Armed</i> , S.F. Bulletin, Oct. 26, 1866 .....	22
